Owned Hotel Pro Forma Operating Statistics and Results. Also included are reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP measures. See the Notes
to Supplemental Financial Information for definitions of these measures, why we believe these measures are useful and limitations on their use.

Also included in this supplemental information is our leverage ratio, unsecured interest coverage ratio and fixed charge coverage ratio, calculated in
accordance with our credit facility, along with our EBITDA to interest coverage ratio, indenture indebtedness test, indenture secured indebtedness test, and
indenture unencumbered assets to unsecured indebtedness test, calculated in accordance with our senior notes indenture covenants. Included with these
ratios are reconciliations calculated in accordance with GAAP. See the Notes to Supplemental Financial Information for information on how these
supplemental measures are calculated, why we believe they are useful and limitations on their use.

7

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

THE RITZ-CARLTON,
AMELIA ISLAND

OVERVIEW

PROPERTY
LEVEL DATA

CAPITALIZATION

FINANCIAL
COVENANTS

NOTES TO
SUPPLEMENTAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

8

ALL OWNED HOTELS (PRO FORMA) RESULTS BY LOCATION
(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

Quarter ended March 31, 2022

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of
Rooms

Average
Room Rate

Average
Occupancy
Percentage RevPAR (1) Total revenues

Total Revenues
per Available

Room ⁽²⁾ Hotel Net Income Hotel EBITDA (3)

Miami 2 1,033 $733.63 70.9% $520.02 $79.1 $819.53 $31.9 $36.0
Maui/Oahu 4 2,007 544.76 76.4 416.04 115.7 640.58 30.8 45.0
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,850 555.52 74.0 411.06 129.8 779.69 50.3 62.5
Phoenix 4 1,822 458.96 73.8 338.92 110.6 674.47 45.3 56.2
Jacksonville 1 446 532.17 60.5 321.85 28.8 718.05 8.1 11.3
Orlando 2 2,448 458.86 58.1 266.55 107.6 488.36 29.0 41.3
Los Angeles/ Orange County 3 1,067 287.84 64.9 186.70 25.6 266.13 1.7 4.8
Austin 2 767 278.59 61.8 172.23 19.7 285.80 4.7 7.8
San Diego 3 3,288 257.75 61.6 158.83 87.5 295.65 14.3 29.5
San Antonio 2 1,512 188.39 67.3 126.82 26.9 197.62 4.8 9.1
Philadelphia 2 810 176.60 66.7 117.84 13.4 183.75 (0.2) 2.3
Atlanta 2 810 173.11 66.3 114.76 12.9 177.40 1.9 4.1
New Orleans 1 1,333 203.99 55.9 113.96 20.1 167.80 4.5 7.1
Houston 5 1,942 179.90 60.9 109.60 26.1 149.28 1.9 7.0
New York 2 2,486 258.15 41.4 106.99 34.1 152.56 (42.9) (8.3)
Northern Virginia 2 916 198.70 52.8 104.94 12.3 148.86 (1.1) 1.2
Washington, D.C. (CBD) (4) 5 3,238 236.46 38.5 91.13 38.2 131.17 (3.2) 5.6
San Francisco/ San Jose 6 4,162 197.28 45.0 88.73 51.9 138.45 (14.7) 1.9
Boston 2 1,495 181.69 47.6 86.56 15.1 112.42 (3.7) 1.1
Denver 3 1,340 152.03 45.3 68.83 12.4 102.89 — 2.8
Chicago 4 1,816 156.81 40.1 62.93 13.7 84.05 (10.5) (5.3)
Seattle 2 1,315 174.78 35.4 61.83 10.4 87.48 (6.7) (3.1)
Other 9 2,932 272.54 50.8 138.46 51.1 193.54 4.8 12.5
Other property level (5) 1.3 (3.0) (3.0)

Domestic 73 40,835 311.06 55.2 171.62 1,044.3 283.53 148.0 329.4

International 5 1,499 98.95 39.5 39.12 7.8 57.86 (2.0) 0.3
All Locations 78 42,334 $305.63 54.6% $166.93 $1,052.1 $275.55 $146.0 $329.7

(Severance) reversal at hotel
properties — — (1.7)
Pro forma adjustments (6) 22.1 — (10.9)
Gain on sale of property and
corporate level income/expense — (28.0) (7.0)

Total 78 42,334 — — — $1,074.2 — $118.0 $310.1

(1) RevPAR is the product of the average daily room rate charged and the average daily occupancy achieved.
(2) Total Revenues per Available Room (“Total RevPAR”) is a summary measure of hotel results calculated by dividing the sum of room, food and beverage and other ancillary service revenue by room nights available to guests for

the period. It includes ancillary revenues not included within RevPAR.
(3) Certain Items from our statement of operations are not allocated to individual properties, including interest on our senior notes, corporate and other expenses, and the provision for income taxes. These items are reflected below in

[…]

“gain on sale of property and corporate level income/expense.” Refer to the table below for reconciliation of net income to EBITDA by location.
(4) CBD refers to the central business district.
(5) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(6) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of March 31, 2022. The AC Hotel Scottsdale North is a new development hotel located in
Phoenix that opened in January 2021 and the Laura Hotel in Houston re-opened under new management in November 2021. Therefore, no adjustments were made for results of these hotels for periods prior to their openings. 9

ALL OWNED HOTELS (PRO FORMA) RESULTS BY LOCATION
(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

Quarter ended March 31, 2022

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of
Rooms Hotel Net Income Plus: Depreciation

Plus: Interest
Expense Plus: Income Tax

Plus: Severance
(reversal) at hotel

properties
Plus: Pro Forma

Adjustments
Equals: Hotel

EBITDA
Miami 2 1,033 $31.9 $5.7 $   — $   — $   — $(1.6) $36.0
Maui/Oahu 4 2,007 30.8 14.1 — — 0.1 — 45.0
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,850 50.3 12.2 — — — — 62.5
Phoenix 4 1,822 45.3 10.9 — — — — 56.2
Jacksonville 1 446 8.1 3.2 — — — — 11.3
Orlando 2 2,448 29.0 12.3 — — — — 41.3
Los Angeles/ Orange County 3 1,067 1.7 3.1 — — — — 4.8
Austin 2 767 4.7 3.1 — — — — 7.8
San Diego 3 3,288 14.3 15.2 — — — — 29.5
San Antonio 2 1,512 4.8 4.3 — — — — 9.1
Philadelphia 2 810 (0.2) 2.5 — — — — 2.3
Atlanta 2 810 1.9 2.2 — — — — 4.1
New Orleans 1 1,333 4.5 2.6 — — — — 7.1
Houston 5 1,942 1.9 5.1 — — — — 7.0
New York 2 2,486 (42.9) 22.3 — — 1.6 10.7 (8.3)
Northern Virginia 2 916 (1.1) 2.3 — — — — 1.2
Washington, D.C. (CBD) 5 3,238 (3.2) 8.8 — — — — 5.6
San Francisco/ San Jose 6 4,162 (14.7) 16.6 — — — — 1.9
Boston 2 1,495 (3.7) 3.0 — — — 1.8 1.1
Denver 3 1,340 — 2.8 — — — — 2.8
Chicago 4 1,816 (10.5) 5.2 — — — — (5.3)
Seattle 2 1,315 (6.7) 3.6 — — — — (3.1)
Other 9 2,932 4.8 7.7 — — — — 12.5
Other property level (1) (3.0) — — — — — (3.0)

Domestic 73 40,835 148.0 168.8 — — 1.7 10.9 329.4

International 5 1,499 (2.0) 2.3 — — — — 0.3
All Locations 78 42,334 $146.0 $171.1 $   — $   — $1.7 $10.9 $329.7

(Severance) reversal at hotel
properties — — — — (1.7) — (1.7)
Pro forma adjustments (2) — — — — — (10.9) (10.9)
Gain on sale of property and
corporate level income/expense (28.0) 0.4 36.3 (15.7) — — (7.0)

Total 78 42,334 $118.0 $171.5 $36.3 $(15.7) $   — $   — $310.1

(1) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(2) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of March 31, 2022. The AC Hotel Scottsdale North is a new development hotel located in
Phoenix that opened in January 2021 and the Laura in Houston re-opened under new management in November 2021. Therefore, no adjustments were made for results of these hotels for periods prior to their openings.

[…]

“gain on sale of property and corporate level income/expense.” Refer to the table below for reconciliation of net income to EBITDA by location.

(2) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of March 31, 2022. The AC Hotel Scottsdale North is a new development hotel located in
Phoenix that opened in January 2021 and the Laura Hotel in Houston re-opened under new management in November 2021. Therefore, no adjustments were made for results of these hotels for periods prior to their openings.

11

ALL OWNED HOTELS (PRO FORMA) RESULTS BY LOCATION
(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

Quarter ended March 31, 2021

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of
Rooms Hotel Net Income Plus: Depreciation

Plus: Interest
Expense Plus: Income Tax

Plus: Severance
(reversal) at hotel

properties
Plus: Pro Forma

Adjustments
Equals: Hotel

EBITDA
Miami 2 1,033 $16.8 $6.1 $   — $   — $   — $(0.5) $22.4
Maui/Oahu 4 2,007 (6.2) 14.0 — — (1.5) 0.4 6.7
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,850 25.0 10.4 — — — — 35.4
Phoenix 4 1,822 10.4 11.5 — — — — 21.9
Jacksonville 1 446 3.4 2.7 — — — — 6.1
Orlando 2 2,448 (10.6) 7.4 — — — 3.8 0.6
Los Angeles/ Orange County 3 1,067 (11.6) 5.8 — — (0.1) 3.6 (2.3)
Austin 2 767 (0.4) 0.4 — — — (0.3) (0.3)
San Diego 3 3,288 (22.9) 15.6 — — — — (7.3)
San Antonio 2 1,512 (4.3) 4.3 — — — — —
Philadelphia 2 810 (3.1) 2.6 — — — — (0.5)
Atlanta 2 810 (4.3) 5.6 — — — (1.3) —
New Orleans 1 1,333 (2.8) 2.5 — — — — (0.3)
Houston 4 1,719 (1.9) 4.5 — — — — 2.6
New York 2 2,486 (32.9) 15.3 — — — 9.8 (7.8)
Northern Virginia 2 916 (5.0) 2.9 — — — 1.0 (1.1)
Washington, D.C. (CBD) 5 3,238 (3.8) 9.1 — — — — 5.3
San Francisco/ San Jose 6 4,162 (33.0) 18.0 — — (0.1) 1.0 (14.1)
Boston 2 1,495 (15.3) 6.1 — — (0.1) 4.8 (4.5)
Denver 3 1,340 (6.4) 3.7 — — (0.1) — (2.8)
Chicago 4 1,816 (12.3) 5.3 — — — — (7.0)
Seattle 2 1,315 (8.5) 3.8 — — — — (4.7)
Other 9 2,932 (7.3) 4.8 — — 0.1 5.7 3.3
Other property level (1) (0.2) — — — — — (0.2)

Domestic 72 40,612 (137.2) 162.4 — — (1.8) 28.0 51.4

International 5 1,499 (4.6) 2.3 — — — — (2.3)
All Locations 77 42,111 $(141.8) $164.7 $   — $   — $(1.8) $28.0 $49.1

(Severance) reversal at hotel
properties — — — — 1.8 — 1.8
Pro forma adjustments (2) — — — — — (28.0) (28.0)
Gain on sale of property and
corporate level income/expense (11.2) 0.2 42.4 (45.9) — — (14.5)

Total 77 42,111 $(153.0) $164.9 $42.4 $(45.9) $   — $   — $8.4

(1) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(2) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of March 31, 2022. The AC Hotel Scottsdale North is a new development hotel located in

[…]

Pro forma adjustments (3) 116.7 — 14.4
Gain on sale of property and
corporate level income/expense — (56.7) (10.7)

Total 76 41,946 — — — $1,389.9 — $189.0 $404.2

ALL OWNED HOTELS (PRO FORMA) RESULTS BY LOCATION

14

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

(1) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(2) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our hotels sold or held-for-sale as of March 31, 2022, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated

statements of operations as continuing operations and (ii) the addition of results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of March 31, 2022. The AC Hotel Scottsdale North is a new development hotel located in
Phoenix that opened in January 2021 and the Laura in Houston re-opened under new management in November 2021. Therefore, no adjustments were made for results of these hotels for periods prior to their openings.

Quarter ended March 31, 2019

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of
Rooms Hotel Net Income Plus: Depreciation

Plus: Interest
Expense Plus: Income Tax

Plus: Pro Forma
Adjustments

Equals: Hotel
EBITDA

Miami 2 1,033 $15.0 $4.0 $   — $   — $6.6 $25.6
Maui/Oahu 4 2,007 27.1 11.4 — — 0.7 39.2
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,850 42.8 9.3 — — — 52.1
Phoenix 3 1,657 36.1 13.3 — — (6.8) 42.6
Jacksonville 1 446 7.4 2.3 — — — 9.7
Orlando 2 2,448 20.5 5.6 — — 11.4 37.5
Los Angeles/ Orange County 3 1,067 10.6 8.3 — — (11.4) 7.5
Austin 2 767 (0.1) — — — 11.8 11.7
San Diego 3 3,288 19.9 20.5 — — (5.1) 35.3
San Antonio 2 1,512 6.4 2.7 — — — 9.1
Philadelphia 2 810 — 3.3 — — — 3.3
Atlanta 2 810 12.9 5.3 — — (9.4) 8.8
New Orleans 1 1,333 8.5 2.8 — — — 11.3
Houston 4 1,719 4.3 4.9 — — — 9.2
New York 2 2,486 (13.8) 12.7 — — 2.2 1.1
Northern Virginia 2 916 4.3 4.4 — — (3.3) 5.4
Washington, D.C. (CBD) 5 3,238 9.2 10.0 — — — 19.2
San Francisco/ San Jose 6 4,162 34.0 15.4 — — (2.3) 47.1
Boston 2 1,495 (2.6) 9.0 — — (0.8) 5.6
Denver 3 1,340 0.7 4.3 — — — 5.0
Chicago 4 1,816 (8.3) 7.1 — — (0.1) (1.3)
Seattle 2 1,315 (0.5) 4.1 — — — 3.6
Other 9 2,932 11.2 5.8 — — (7.9) 9.1
Other property level (1) (1.2) — — — — (1.2)

Domestic 71 40,447 244.4 166.5 — — (14.4) 396.5

International 5 1,499 1.3 2.7 — — — 4.0
All Locations 76 41,946 $245.7 $169.2 $   — $   — $(14.4) $400.5

Pro forma adjustments (2) — — — — 14.4 14.4
Gain on sale of property and
corporate level income/expense (56.7) 1.1 43.4 1.5 — (10.7)

Total 76 41,946 $189.0 $170.3 $43.4 $1.5 $   — $404.2

1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH

OVERVIEW

PROPERTY
LEVEL DATA

CAPITALIZATION

FINANCIAL
COVENANTS

NOTES TO
SUPPLEMENTAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

15

COMPARATIVE CAPITALIZATION
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SECURITY PRICING AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

16

As of As of As of As of As of
March 31, December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,

Shares/Units 2022 2021 2021 2021 2021
Common shares outstanding 714.8 714.1 714.0 713.9 706.1
Common shares outstanding assuming
conversion of OP Units (1)

725.2 721.3 721.3 721.3 713.4
Preferred OP Units outstanding 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Security pricing
Common stock at end of quarter (2) $19.43 $17.39 $16.33 $17.09 $16.85